
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2021

MICHAEL LEDFORD,
Petitioner

-v-

WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC PRISON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
Capital Case

JEFFREY L. ERTEL
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404.688.7530
Jeff_ertel@fd.org

WILLIAM MORRISON
The Morrison Firm
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 1145
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(470)444-9533
bill@themorrisonfirm.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Michael Ledford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Course of Proceedings 2

 B. Statement of Facts 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

 I. THE STATE AND LOWER COURTS’ RESOLUTION OF MR. LEDFORD’S *J.E.B V. ALABAMA* CLAIM IS IN CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT, *BATSON* AND *J.E.B.* 9

 A. *Batson v. Kentucky* and *J.E.B. v. Alabama, ex rel. T.B.* 9

 B. The State and Lower Courts Ignored Binding Decisions from this Court Regarding the Viability of Statistics and was Contrary to or an Unreasonable Application of *Batson* and *J.E.B* under the A.E.D.P.A 10

 C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari as the Federal and State Courts are not Uniformly Applying Binding Precedent..... 12

 D. The Georgia Supreme Court’s Decision was an Unreasonable Application of *Batson* and *J.E.B.* and Contrary to this Court’s Precedent 14

E.	Even Considering the Alternates, Mr. Ledford has Established a Prima Facie Case.....	17
II.	THE STATE COURTS' RESOLUTION OF MR. LEDFORD'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM WAS AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i> AND ITS PROGENY AND THE LOWER COURTS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	19
A.	Counsel Performed Unconstitutionally in Allowing <i>and Introducing</i> Aggravating Evidence of a Diagnosis of Psychopathy	20
B.	The Evidence of Mr. Ledford's Horrific Background, Minus this Aggravating Evidence, Would, Within A Reasonable Probability, Have Yielded a Different Result	23
C.	Counsel's Ineffectiveness is Illustrated by <i>Buck v. Davis</i>	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30

ATTACHED APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals
Appendix 2 – Unpublished Order Denying Rehearing
Appendix 3 – Opinion of the Federal District Court Denying Relief
Appendix 4 – Opinion of the Superior Court of Butts County, Georgia, Denying Mr. Ledford Habeas Relief
Appendix 5 – Unpublished Summary Affirmance of the Superior Court of Butts County's Denial of Habeas Relief
Appendix 6 – Opinion of the Georgia Supreme Court's Affirmance of the Conviction and Death Sentence Imposed by a Jury in the Superior Court of Paulding County, Georgia
Appendix 7 – Affidavit of Mary McLaughlan

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ledford v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison,</i> 975 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Lee,</i> 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Avitt v. Hubbard,</i> 31 Fed. Appx. 560 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Batson v. Kentucky,</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Beard,</i> 539 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Brinson v. Vaughan,</i> 398 F.3d 233 (3rd Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Brown v. Alexander,</i> 543 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Buck v. Davis,</i> 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Secretary for Dept. Of Corrections,</i> 588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Daniels v. Woodford,</i> 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>E.E.O.C v. Flasher Co.,</i> 986 F.2d 1312 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Evans v. Secretary, Dept of Corrections,</i> 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2244 (2019)	18
<i>Gray v. Epps,</i> 616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010)	21

<i>Harris v. Hardy</i> , 680 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	9 - 10
<i>Kokal v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 623 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Lam Luong v. State</i> , 199 So.3d 173 (AL. C.C.A. 2015).....	14
<i>Lawlor v. Zook</i> , 2017 WL 2603521 (E.D. Va 2017)	12
<i>Ledford v. Georgia</i> , 565 U.S. 1017 (2011)	3
<i>Ledford v. State</i> , 709 S.E. 2d 239 (2011)	3
<i>Ledford v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 70 (2011)	1, 7, 11
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 714 (1999)	14
<i>Morton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> 684 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Nguyen v. City of Cleveland</i> , 229 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Nichols v. Loral Vought Systems Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 38 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 132 Ill.2d 128 (1989)	14
<i>People v. Smocum</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 418 (N.Y. C.A. 2003)	14

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 1, (2009)	20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	9
<i>Price v. Cain</i> , 560 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Reed v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 72 Ark. App. 175 (Ark. C.A 2000)	14
<i>Scheidemantle v. Slippery Rock University State System of Higher Education</i> , 470 F.3d 535 (3rd Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	23
<i>St Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	10
<i>State v. Abernathy</i> , 265 Ga. 754 (1995)	6
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 74 So.3d 603 (La. S.C 2011)	14
<i>State v. Nance</i> , 272 Ga. 217 (2000)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suggs v. McNeil</i> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2nd Cir. 1991)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 778 Fed. Appx 617 (8th Cir. 2019)	12

<i>United States v. Dawn</i> , 897 F.2d 1444 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Esparsen</i> , 930 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Overton</i> , 295 F.3d 270 (2nd Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 626 Fed. Appx 802 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19, 24
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> , 432 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19, 23 - 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 8, 19

Other

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution2
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution2
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution2
U.S. Const. Amendment VI2
